

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-953

---

JOE ELTON NIXON,  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ERIC M. FREEDMAN

Attorney for Joe Elton Nixon  
Law Offices of Eric M. Freedman  
250 West 94th Street  
New York, NY 10025  
Tel: 212-665-2713  
Fax: 212-665-2714  
Florida Bar No.: Admitted Pro Hac Vice

ERIC S. O'CONNOR

Attorney for Joe Elton Nixon  
Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP  
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10112  
Tel: 212-332-3800  
Fax: 212-332-3888  
Florida Bar No.: Admitted Pro Hac Vice

ARMANDO GARCIA

Attorney for Joe Elton Nixon  
Garcia & Seliger  
16 North Adams Street  
Quincy, FL 32351  
Tel: 850-875-4668  
Fax: 850-875-2310  
Florida Bar No. 02439

## CITATIONS TO THE RECORD

“R.” refers to the twelve volumes of transcript, pleadings and orders, numbered pages 1-2104.

“SR1.” refers to the supplemental volume containing, *inter alia*, a transcript of the November 25, 1987 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-33.

“SR2.” refers to the supplemental volume containing, *inter alia*, a transcript of the December 19, 1988 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-64.

“SR3.” refers to the supplemental volume containing, *inter alia*, a transcript of the August 30, 1989 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-165.

“3.850 Motion” refers to the verified Motion to Vacate Judgment of Conviction and Sentence, and Consolidated Request that Leave to Amend be Allowed, filed in this Court on October 1, 1993, numbered pages 1-304.

“3.850 R.” refers to the 23-volume record on Mr. Nixon’s 1993 appeal filed in this Court, numbered pages 1-4393.

“A1998--.” refers to the Appendix submitted with Mr. Nixon’s Brief in support of his June 5, 1998 Appeal.

“A2002--.” refers to the Appendix submitted with Mr. Nixon’s Initial Brief of Appeal and Amended Petition For Writ Of Habeas Corpus, filed in this Court on May 13, 2002, numbered pages 1-423.

“SR4.” refers to the record on the appeal filed in this Court on May 13, 2002.

“SR5.” refers to the record on this appeal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The State Attempts To Re-Write <i>Cherry</i> .....	3
II. The State Flees From The Opinion Below .....	6
III. On Remand, Nixon Is Entitled To A Hearing in Which the Circuit Court Conducts Factfinding Consistently With <i>Atkins</i> .....	10
A. The Circuit Court Must Apply The Scientific Definition Of Mental Retardation .....	11
B. The Circuit Court Must Not Rely Upon “Culpability” As An Independent Evidentiary Factor On Remand.....	17
C. The Circuit Court Must Not Rely Upon Nixon’s “Confession” As A Basis For Finding Him To Be Not Mentally Retarded .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	2, 9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 19
<u>Bouie v. City of Columbia</u> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	3
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007) .....	4
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) .....	1, 4
<u>Commonwealth v. Gibson</u> , 925 A.2d 167 (Pa. 2007) .....	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Miller</u> , 888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005) .....	12-13
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	15
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	9
<u>Green v. Johnson</u> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 601 (E.D.Va. 2006) .....	9
<u>In re Hawthorne</u> , 35 Cal. 4th 40 (Cal. 2005) .....	12
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 963 So. 2d 150 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006).....	15
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (2006) .....	1
<u>Panetti v. Quarterman</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007) .....	6, 15
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	1-2, 2
<u>People v. Superior Court</u> , 40 Cal. 4th 999 (Cal. 2007) .....	12
<u>Pruitt v. State</u> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005).....	12
<u>Rivera v. Dretke</u> , No. Civ. B-03-139, 2006 WL 870927 (S.D.Tex. March 31, 2006).....	9
<u>Rivera v. Dretke</u> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	15

<u>State v. Burke,</u> 2005 WL 3557641, Ohio App. 10.....	9
<u>State v. Gumm,</u> 2006 WL 3524435 (Ohio App. Dec. 8, 2006).....	15
<u>Walker v. True,</u> 399 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	9

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.137 (2006).....	14
---------------------------------------	----

**MISCELLANEOUS**

AAMR, Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, And Systems Of Supports (9th ed. 1992) .....	11
APA, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (4th ed. 2000) .....	11
APA, Diagnostic And Statistical Manual Of Mental Disorders – Text Revision (4th ed. 2000) .....	8
Flynn, James R., <u>Tethering the Elephant - Capital Cases, IQ and the Flynn Effect</u> , 12(2) 12(2) Psychology Public Policy and the Law 170 (May 2006).....	9
Sadock, B. & V. Sadock, Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry Vol. 2 (7th ed. 2000).....	13
